PROCEEDINGS: Hancock Co.

HANCOCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS December 14, 2020 Garner, Iowa

The Hancock County, Iowa, Board of Supervisors met in adjourned session on the above captioned date pursuant to adjournment with Supervisors Florence (Sis) Greiman, Gary Rayhons, and Jerry J. Tlach present. Absent: none.

The minutes of December 7, 2020 meeting were read and approved.

On motion by Supervisor Rayhons, seconded by Supervisor Tlach and carried unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following: Authorized the issuance of credit card for Hancock County Engineer and designated staff. Signed memorandum of understanding with Local PPME 2003 regarding increase in maximum compensatory time.

On motion by Supervisor Tlach, seconded by Supervisor Rayhons and carried unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following: Authorized the issuance of credit card for Hancock County Conservation.

On motion by Supervisor Tlach, seconded by Supervisor Rayhons and carried unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following resolution:

RESOLUTION No. 2020-059 Removal of Bridge Postings

WHEREAS: The Board of Supervisors is empowered under authority of Sections 321.236 Sub. (8), 321.255 and 321.471 to 321.473 to prohibit the operation of vehicles or impose limitations as to the weight thereof on designated highways or highway structures under their jurisdiction, and

WHEREAS: The Hancock County Engineer has caused to be completed the Structure Inventory and Appraisal of certain Hancock County bridges in accordance with the National Bridge Inspection Standards and it has been determined that an adjustment to the bridge's load restrictions have been updated and is no longer required to be posted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RE-SOLVED by the Hancock County Board of Supervisors that:

FHWA No. 173000 (Local Bridge #0407) on 110th Street over Drainage Ditch No. 61 in Section 32, T-94N, R-26W, Magor Township and is posted as legal.

FHWA No. 172870 (Local Bridge #0425) on 110th Street over E. Branch Boone River in Section 31, T-94N, R-25W, Amsterdam Township and is posted as legal.

FHWA No. 172970 (Local Bridge #1224) on 130th Street over Middle Branch Boone River/ Drainage Ditch No. 8 in Section 24, T-94N, R-26W, Magor Township and is posted as legal.

FHWA No. 173280 (Local Bridge #3659) on 190th Street over Drainage District No. 6 in Section 21, T-95N, R-24W, Liberty Township and is posted legal.

FHWA No. 173871 (Local Bridge #5071) on 225th Street over E. Branch lowa River in Section 36, T-96N, R-24W, Garfield Township and is posted legal.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Hancock County Board of Supervisors that:

Resolution Removal of Bridge Posting be amended to reflect above changes in Bridge Weight Limit Posting signed on July 13, 2020.

On motion by Supervisor Rayhons, seconded by Supervisor Tlach and carried unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-060

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Hancock County, Iowa, has received an appointment from

Scott E. Dodd, Hancock County Sheriff

WHEREAS, the appointee has accepted the appointment; and

WHEREAS, it is the best interest of the citizens of Hancock County that the appointment be approved.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Hancock County Board of Supervisors that the following appointment is approved:

Robert A. Gerdes, Jr,

First Deputy Sheriff

No further business to come before the Board, motion made to adjourn at 10:55 a.m. by Supervisor Tlach and carried. All Supervisors present voting, "Aye," session to adjourn and will meet again on December 21, 2020.

ATTEST:

Michelle K. Eisenman, Auditor Florence (Sis) Greiman, Chair Published in The Leader on Wednesday, Dec. 30, 2020